

No. 21-476

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

303 CREATIVE LLC AND LORIE SMITH,
Petitioners,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CATHOLICVOTE.ORG EDUCATION FUND IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Scott W. Gaylord
201 North Greene Street
Greensboro, NC 27401
Phone: (336) 279-9331
Email: sgaylord@elon.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF AMICUS..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Tenth Circuit’s strict scrutiny analysis impermissibly vests Colorado with broad authority to impose content-based and viewpoint-based speech restrictions on any expressive business subject to the Accommodation Clause. 5

 A. When a business’s speech is taken to be the public accommodation, courts must determine whether there is a compelling reason for refusing to give the speaker an exemption. 9

 B. The Accommodation Clause is an invalid restriction because Colorado has no compelling reason for denying an exemption from CADA for Appellants’ custom-designed wedding websites. 14

II. Smith’s statement regarding her religious views on marriage is not commercial speech and, therefore, cannot be prohibited under Pittsburgh Press as a restriction on commercial advertising that is incidental to a valid limitation on economic activity. 28

CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 385 F.Supp.3d 1147 (D. Colo. 2019).....	9
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 6 F.4th 1160 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002)	6
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	228, 29, 32
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	27
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	5, 31, 32
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , 370 P.3d 272 (Colo. App. 2015).....	24
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013)	25
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	14, 22
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Esprita Beneficente Unio do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	14, 22
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	29, 30

<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	22
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Janus v. American Fed. of State, County, & Municipal Employees</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	23
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	19, 20
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	24, 30
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	8, 27
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	2, 27, 29, 30
<i>New York State Club Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	12
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	30
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Comm’n of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	11, 18, 19
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	19
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973) ...	<i>passim</i>

<i>Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	7
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	7
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	19
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed. of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	10, 11
<i>Smith v. Plati</i> , 258 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	27
<i>Telescope Media Group v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	6
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	8, 20, 29
<i>Washington v. Arlene's Flowers, Inc.</i> , 389 P.3d 543 (Wash. 2017)	25
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	4, 6, 23
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	28

Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977).... 4, 6, 10, 24

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel, 471
U.S. 626 (1985) 31

STATUTES

U.S. CONST., Amend. 1..... *passim*

Colo. Rev. Stat. 24-34-601(2) 7
